

No. 19-7030

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FREEDOM WATCH, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GOOGLE INC., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
in Case No. 1:18-cv-02030-TNM, Judge Trevor N. McFadden*

APPELLEES' CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF

Dated: January 31, 2020

/s/ Craig S. Primis

Craig S. Primis
K. Winn Allen
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Phone: (202) 389-5921
Fax: (202) 389-5200

Counsel for Appellee Facebook, Inc.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Brian M. Willen

Jonathan M. Jacobson
Brian M. Willen
Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati,
P.C.
1301 Avenue of the Americas, 40th
Floor
New York, NY 10019-6022
Phone: (212) 999-5800
Fax: (212) 999-5899

Counsel for Appellee Twitter, Inc.

/s/ John E. Schmidtlein

John E. Schmidtlein

Thomas G. Hentoff

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP

725 Twelfth Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

Phone: (202) 434-5000

Fax: (202) 434-5029

*Counsel for Appellee Google LLC
(formerly Google Inc.)*

/s/ William A. Isaacson

William A. Isaacson

Joshua Riley

Jacquelyn Ryberg

Boies Schiller & Flexner LLP

1401 New York Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

Phone: (202) 237-9617

Fax: (202) 237-6131

Counsel for Appellee Apple, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. APPELLANTS LACK STANDING TO BRING THEIR CLAIMS.....	6
II. APPELLANTS’ SHERMAN ACT CLAIMS WERE CORRECTLY DISMISSED.	8
A. Appellants Offered No Plausible Allegations of Conspiracy.	9
B. Appellants Offered No Plausible Allegations of Monopolization.	14
III. This Court Should Affirm The District Court’s Dismissal of Appellants’ DCHRA Claim.....	16
A. Appellees’ Online Platforms Are Not “Places of Public Accommodation” for Purposes of the DCHRA.	17
1. The D.C. Court of Appeals Has Correctly Construed the DCHRA To Extend to Only Physical Locations.	18
2. Legislative Purpose Does Not Support Expansion of the Statutory Definition.	23
3. The ADA’s Definition of “Public Accommodation” Has No Relevance to the DCHRA.....	26
4. Interpreting the DCHRA to Apply to Online Platforms Raises Serious First Amendment Concerns.....	27
5. This Court Should Not Certify the Question to the D.C. Court of Appeals.	29

B. The Court May Affirm on the Separate Ground that Appellants Failed To Adequately Plead Unlawful Discrimination.....31

1. Appellants Failed To Plead Unlawful Discrimination As to Freedom Watch.32

2. Appellants Failed To Plead Unlawful Discrimination As to Ms. Loomer.....35

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED APPELLANTS’ FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS FOR LACK OF STATE ACTION.....37

CONCLUSION.....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apex Oil Co. v. DiMauro</i> , 822 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Lime Grp. LLC</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	15
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12, 14, 34
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	28
* <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 9-11, 14
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	6, 7
<i>Blodgett v. Univ. Club</i> , 930 A.2d 210 (D.C. 2007)	33, 35
<i>Burks v. Poppy Constr. Co.</i> , 370 P.2d 313 (D.C. 2007).....	20
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n.</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	37, 42
<i>Casterlow-Bey v. Google Internet Search Engine Co.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176156 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 26, 2017)	38, 39
<i>Chapman v. N.Y. Div. for Youth</i> , 546 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22
<i>City of Moundridge v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2007).....	15
<i>Cole v. Boeing Co.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 277 (D.D.C. 2012).....	35

Note: Authorities upon which Appellees chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk (*)

<i>Companhia Brasileira Carbureto de Calicio v. Applied Indus. Materials Corp.</i> , 640 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Cullen v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , 600 F. App'x 508, 509 (9th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Cyber Promotions, Inc. v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 436 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	39
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	8
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	24
<i>Davison v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 621 (E.D. Va. 2019).....	38
<i>Dial A Car, Inc. v. Transp., Inc.</i> , 82 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Earll v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 599 F. App'x 695 (9th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Ebeid v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78876 (N.D. Cal. May 9, 2019).....	38
<i>Estenos v. PAHO/WHO FCU</i> , 952 A.2d 878 (D.C. 2008).....	26
<i>e-ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88650 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2017).....	28
<i>Exec. Sandwich Shoppe, Inc. v. Carr Realty Corp.</i> , 749 A.2d 724 (D.C. 2000).....	26
<i>Fantasia v. Office of Receiver of Comm'n on Mental Health Servs.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25858 (D.D.C. Dec. 21, 2001).....	34
<i>Fehrenbach v. Zeldin</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132992 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2018).....	38
<i>Fennell v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 1999).....	27
<i>Goldring v. District of Columbia</i> , 416 F.3d 70, 57 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Green v. YouTube, LLC</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55577 (D.N.H. Mar. 13, 2019).....	38
<i>Howard v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2000).....	38

<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	37, 43
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Bos., Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	42
<i>Ihebereme v. Capital One, N.A.</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2010).....	31
<i>In re Musical Instruments & Equip. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 798 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>In re Travel Agent Comm’n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	37
<i>Jayne v. Google Internet Search Engine Founders</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71954 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 27, 2007).....	39
<i>Johnson v. Comm’n on Presidential Debates</i> , 869 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Kelly v. D.C. Dep’t Emp’t Servs.</i> , 214 A.3d 996 (D.C. 2019).....	22
<i>Kim v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91522 (D.D.C. July 7, 2014).....	39
<i>Kreuzer v. Am. Acad. of Periodontology</i> , 735 F.2d 1479 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	9, 11
<i>La’Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	28
<i>Langdon v. Google, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007)	28
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7, 8
<i>*Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	6, 37, 40-43
<i>Mazloum v. D.C. Metro. Police Dep’t</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2007).....	31
<i>McCaskill v. Gallaudet Univ.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2014).....	31, 33, 35
<i>Metz v. BAE Sys. Tech. Sols. & Servs. Inc.</i> , 774 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	29

<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	28, 42
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	9
<i>Monteilh v. AFSCME, AFL-CIO</i> , 982 A.2d 301 (D.C. 2009).....	35
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	22, 23
<i>Nyabwa v. FaceBook</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13981 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2018)	38, 40
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	16
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	6, 39, 40
<i>Pool & Geller v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , (D.C. Comm'n on Human Rights June 18, 2001) (“ <i>Pool & Geller</i> ”)	21, 22, 23
<i>Powell v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85869 (D.D.C. May 21, 2018)	35
<i>*Prager Univ. v. Google LLC</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51000 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2018)	38, 40, 43
<i>Quinnipiac Council, Boy Scouts of Am., Inc. v. Comm'n on Human Rights & Opportunities</i> , 528 A.2d 352 (Conn. 1987).....	30
<i>Rollins v. Wackenhut Servs., Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	29, 30
<i>Shulman v. Facebook.com</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 183110 (D.N.J. Nov. 6, 2017).....	38
<i>Sorrells v. Garfinckel's</i> , 565 A.2d 285 (D.C. 1989).....	26
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	7
<i>Syracuse Peace Council v. F.C.C.</i> , 867 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	27, 28
<i>Timus v. D.C. Dep't of Human Rights</i> , 633 A.2d 751 (D.C. 1993).....	22

<i>Treanor v. Wash. Post Co.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 568 (D.D.C. 1993).....	27
* <i>U.S. Jaycees v. Bloomfield</i> , 434 A.2d 1379 (D.C. 1981).....	3, 5, 17-19, 21-23, 27, 29, 31
<i>U.S. Power Squadrons v. State Human Rights Appeal Bd.</i> , 452 N.E.2d 1199 (N.Y. 1983)	20, 21, 30
<i>Verizon Commc’n, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	16
<i>Webster v. Potter</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2016).....	35
<i>Williams v. Savage</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2008).....	27
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 396 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>Young v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116530 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2010).....	39
<i>Zhang v. Baidu.com, Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	28, 42

STATUTES

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, As Amended, Pub. L. 101-336, §2, 104 Stat. 328 (1990) (“ADA”)	26, 27
Unruh Civil Rights Act, CAL. CIV. CODE § 51 (West 2016).....	20
D.C. Human Rights Act, D.C. CODE §§ 2-1401 -2-1403 (2020) (“DCHRA”).....	1-3, 5-6, 16-37
New York Human Rights Law, NY EXEC. LAW § 296 (McKinney 2019).....	20
The Sherman Antitrust Act of 1890, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1-2 (“Sherman Act”).....	1-4, 8-11, 15-16

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	9, 12, 16
------------------------------------------------	-----------

MISCELLANEOUS

ANTITRUST LAW DEVS. 11 (AM. BAR ASS’N, 8th ed. 2017).....	11, 13
D.C. CITY COUNCIL COMM. ON EDUC. & YOUTH AFFAIRS, LEGISLATIVE REPORT ON TITLE 34, THE HUMAN RIGHTS LAW (Oct. 15, 1973).....	24

Letter from Walter E. Washington, Mayor-Commissioner to John A. Nevious, Chairman, D.C. Council (Aug. 6, 1973)24, 25

LYNN SCHOLZ, D.C. CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM, PROPOSED DRAFT CLARIFICATIONS, TITLE 34 (Oct. 11, 1973)25, 26

PHILIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (4th ed. 2017).....11
